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N2000 reference.
Mount close to N2000

Bluetooth

FM Radio

Charge sense lines, pin D2 and D3 on 
N2000, should be routed together and 
connected directly to pads for R2201 
(no current conducting via allowed
between connection point and pad).

Place C2206 and C2207
close to N2000

Connect local ground plane to 
main ground plane in one point only

Local ground plane

Mount C2211 and C2212
close to battery connector

FG sense lines, pin F11 and F12 on N2000, 
should be routed together and connected 
directly to pads for R2200 (no 
current conducting via allowed between
connection point and pad).

Optosense

Vincenne2

Solder EP to a large pad or
circuit board ground plane.

Solder EP to a large pad or
circuit board ground plane.
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The tunnel capacitor C2278 is intended for 
decoupling of a solid power supply plan, 

preferably on layer 2. This plan shall be fed 
from ST2212 in a single point.
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USBRCV

DTMS

BTCLKREQ

IRRXD

MSDETECT

BTCTS

BTRX

FMINT

DFMS

CFMS_AID

VBT_EN

IRTXD

FM_EN

DCIO_ON

LKEYBRGT

UKEYBRGT

AMPCTRL

BTTX

IRSD

BTRTS

MEMDPD

CAM_ANA_EN

P2AROP1013083/4

R3

P7

T3

V2

R4

W1

N8

W2

Y1

Y2

U4

W3

V3

V4

AA2

Y3

W5

W4

W6

V7

Y4

AA5

W7

P8

Y5

V8

W8

Y6

R8

AA7

Y7

AA8

W9

Y8

W10

R9

P9

Y9

V10

W11

D2000

DB2021_MARIKA

Gen.Purpose_I/O

GPIO47/UARTRTS6/RCTX/RC

GPIO46/UARTCTS6/IRSD

GPIO45/UARTTX6/IRTX/RCTX

GPIO44/UARTRX6

GPIO43/TGBUZZ/SPIEN3/IRSELECT

GPIO42/JOGYS/SPIEN2/UARTRTS0

GPIO41/JOGYB/SPIEN1/UARTCTS0

GPIO40/JOGYA/SPIEN0

GPIO37/JOGXS

GPIO36/JOGXB

GPIO35/JOGXA

GPIO34/MCCLKRET

GPIO33/MMCPOW

GPIO32/PWM1

GPIO31/PWM0

GPIO30/FM

GPIO27/UARTRTS6/SPICLK/DSPGPIO7

GPIO26/UARTCTS6/SPIRDY/DSPGPIO6

GPIO25/UARTTX6/SPIDO/DSPGPIO5

GPIO24/UARTRX6/SPIDI/DSPGPIO4

GPIO23/UARTRTS3/DSPGPIO3

GPIO22/UARTCTS3/DSPGPIO2

GPIO21/UARTTX3/DSPGPIO1

GPIO20/UARTRX3/DSPGPIO0

GPIO17/BUS_GNT

GPIO16/BUS_REQ

GPIO15/EXTTRIG

GPIO14

GPIO13/GPSSTART

GPIO12/SYSCLKREQ2

GPIO11/SYSCLKREQ1

GPIO10/SYSCLKREQ0

GPIO07/UARTRTS1

GPIO06/UARTCTS1

GPIO05/UARTTX1

GPIO04/UARTRX1

GPIO03/UARTRTS0/USBVBUS

GPIO02/UARTCTS0/USBRCV

GPIO01/UARTTX0

GPIO00/UARTRX0

MARIKA_GPIO

OPTO_EN

OPTOSENSESEL

SLIDESENSEON

EDB_EN

CAM_12_EN

CAMDIR
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DIAGRAMSCHEMA

STROBE_EN

FLASHEN

LMU_RSTn

CAM_IO_EN

CAMPWDN

VGASTBY

MSCLKRETURN

MS_EN

Operation & Services
GPIO

BASEBAND
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Sole
ctr

on

VDDE18

VDDE18 VDDE18

I2CCLK1

I2CDAT1

ADCSTR

ADCSTR

DACSTR

DACDAT

DACCLK

WPABIAS

VCXOCONT

VAD

RTEMP

VLOOP

VBACKUP

OPTOTEMP

AID_AD

WRFLOOP

OPTOSENSE

D2001

M15

L13

N15

M16

ROP1013044/4 R1A
LEADFREE

ADC_DAC IF

EMP_WANDA_OP

DAC_CLK

DAC_STR

DAC_DAT

ACC_STR

VDDE18

RTEMP

VLOOP

AID_AD

OPTOTEMP

VAD

VBACKUP

WPABIAS

VCXOCONT

I2CCLK1

R2313

3.3Kohms

R2314

3.3Kohms

D2000

ROP1013083/4

M19

N2

N15

M3

DB2021_MARIKA
P2A

I2CSDA1

I2CSCL1

I2CSDA0

I2CSCL0

MARIKA_I2C_IF

D2000

ROP1013083/4

AA20

V15

Y18

W16

DB2021_MARIKA
P2A

ADCSTR

DACSTR

DACDAT

DACCLK

MARIKA_DAC_IF

WRFLOOP

I2CDAT1

OPTOSENSE

R1A

N2000

D9

J9

J10

J11

K12

K11

L11

K10

L10

C7

ROP1013066/6
ERICSSON_AB2012

LEADFREE

GPA1

GPA2

GPA3

GPA4

GPA5

GPA6

GPA7

GPA12

GPA13

ADSTR

ERICSSON AB 2010
OP AND SERVICES

ADC

R2311

10Kohms

R2312

10Kohms

SP2350 SP2351
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DIAGRAMSCHEMA

R1A

N2000

C8

B9

B10 H11

G11

B5C9

A10

ROP1013066/6
ERICSSON_AB2012

LEADFREE

DAC02/4

DACO3

DACO1
DAC

ERICSSON AB 2010
OP AND SERVICES

SCL

SDA

DACSTR

DACCLK

DACDAT

I2C IF

Strap

12
ST2315
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Sole
ctr

on

MSDETECT

VDDE18

SIMDAT

SIMCLK

SIMRSTn

SIMVCC

VDIG VDDE18

VDDE18

MSSDIO0MSSDIO0

VDDE18VDIG

MSCLKRETURN

MSDATDIR

MSDATDIR

VBATI

VBATI

MS_EN

MSBS

MSSDIO3

MSSDIO1

MSSDIO2

MSSCLK

MSDETECT

R2307 0ohms

R2306 0ohms

R2308

10Kohms C
23

10
22

pF

C
23

11
22

pF

C
23

12
22

pF

VDIG

VDDE18

D2000

N14

N20

M21

M2

L8

L2

L7

L3

K8

K7

K2

ROP1013083/4
DB2021_MARIKA

P2A

SIM_IF

MemoryCard_IF

SIMDAT

SIMCLK

SIMRST_N

MSSDIODIR/MMCDATDIR

MSBSDIR/MMCCMDDIR

MSBS/MMCCMD

MSSCLK/MMCCLK

MSSDIO3/MMCDAT3/CD

MSSDIO2/MMCDAT2

MSSDIO1/MMCDAT1

MSSDIO0/MMCDAT0

MARIKA_CARD_IF

R1AROP1013066/6

J3

H1

G1

H3

C2

G2

F1

H2

N2000

ERICSSON_AB2012
LEADFREE

SIMVCC

SIMDAT

SIMCLK

SIMRST

SIMOFF

SRST

SCLK

SDAT

ERICSSON AB 2010
OP AND SERVICES

SIM IF

R2326
10Kohms

C2309

1uF

C
2

3
1

4
1u

F

C
23

13
1

n
F

C2325

100pF
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DIAGRAMSCHEMA

SP2330 SP2331

Leadfree

RKZ123905/2
V2302

<NM>

R1A

1

X2305

GND

RNK87140

2
MSBS

3
MSDIO1

4
MSDIO0

5
MSDIO2

6
MSDETECT

7
MSDIO3

8
MSCLK

9
VCC

10
GND

MSCLKRETURN

10
0K

oh
m

s
R

23
89

10
0K

oh
m

s
R

23
90

10
0K

oh
m

s
R

23
91

10
0K

oh
m

s
R

23
92

SP2385

SP2387

X2302

1

2

7

3

6

5

CCM03-3801
RNK87153 P1A

SIMVCC

SIMCONRST

SIMCONCLK

GND

NC

SIMCONDAT

SP2383

N2305

3

41

2

R1115Z-281B-TR
RYT1137824/1

CE

OUT

GND

IN

C2305

2.2uF

ST2305

Strap

1 2

C2306

4.7uF

VBATI

100nF

C2307

100nF

C2308

MS_EN

R2393
470Kohms

R2305

1Mohms

21
ST2310

33ohmsR2394

33ohmsR2395

33ohmsR2396

33ohmsR2397

33ohmsR2398

33ohmsR2399

C2316

100nF

33pF

C2330

D2310

B3

C3

A5

D5

C1

D4A4

C4B4

D1A2

D2B2

C5

C2B1

B5

A1

D3A3

SN74AVCA406LZXYR
RYT109931/1

CMD-dir

CMDA

DATA0-dir

DAT0A

DAT123-dir

DAT1A

DAT2A

DAT3A

CLKA

CLKf

VCCA

VCCB

GND

GND

CMDB

DAT0B

DAT1B

DAT2B

DAT3B

CLKB

DUAL SUPPLY
LEVEL-TRANSLATOR

POWER/GND

C2316 close to
X2305

MS Duo/Pro connector

C2310 - C2314
close to X2302

C2309, R2306 and R2307
close to Vincenne
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USBDP

USBDM

DFMS

VDIG VDDE18

VDDE18VDIG

VDIG

AID/ACB/VPP_1

AID/ACB/VPP

AID/ACB/VPP

VDDE18

CTMS

SERVICEn

USBRCV

USBVALID

DTMS

FM_ANTENNA

MICP/AUXinL

MICN/AUXinR

DCIO

VBATI

IRSD

VBATI

VDIG

IRTXD

VDDE18

IRRXD

VPP

AID_AD

MIDREF MIDREF

VDDE18

VDDE18

EDB_EN

VBUSVBUS

DMext/DFMS

CFMS_AID_1CFMS_AID

DPext/DTMS

VDDE18

SPL_2

SPR_2SPR

SPL

VBUS
1

X2300 RNV79936

2
SPREF

3
Mic+/AUXinL

4
Mic-/AUXinR

5
SPL

6
SPR

7
VIDEO/STROBE

AID/ACB/VPP
8

<NM>

9
GND

D+/DTMS
1 0

D-/DFMS
1 1

CTMS

SERVICEn

FM_ANTENNA

MICN/AUXinR

MICP/AUXinL

USBRCV

DTMS

USBVALID

CFMS_AID

VBATI

IRSD

IRTXD

SPL

SPR

VDIG

VDDE18

DFMS

C2300

100nF

C2301

100nF

C2302

100nF

R2302

560ohms

R2303
4.7Kohms

R2304 470ohms

1 2
DCIODCIO

C2315

4.7uF

R2310

100Kohms

IRRXD

RKZ223914/1 3

12
V2303

NZL5V6-SOT723
C

2

C
1

A

R2316 47Kohms

1 2
ST2300

AID_AD

VPP

P2A

D2000

A19

D15

D16C16

C18

ROP1013083/4
DB2021_MARIKA

MARIKA_USBIF

USBDP/USBDAT

USBDM/USBSE0

USBOE

USBSUSP

USBPUEN

USB_IF

VBUS

MIDREF

R2321
100Kohms

EDB_EN
D2304

14

4

5

12

13

15

9

16

2

7

8

1

3

6 17

11

10

RYT109913/1
ISP1110

VCC_IO

VCC_5V0

VCC_UART

TXD

UART_EN

VBUSDET

SOFTCON

VP/VPO

VM/VMO

RCV

OE

SUSPEND

GND_DIE

DM

DP

RXD

VREG

ISP1110

RKZ223905/2
V2204

1
2

15V

A
C

FLASH_STROBE

L2300

L2301

L2302

L2303

L2304

L2305

<NM>
C2350

22pF

<NM>
C2351

33pF

C2352
<NM>

33pF

C2326

1uF
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DIAGRAMSCHEMA

H2300

6

5

2

4

3

1

RKZ923919/1
CIM-130M7-T

IrDA module

VCC

GND

SD

TXD

RXD

LEDA

RKZ223914/1

3

12

V2305

C
2

C
1

A

2
1

V2306
<NM>

A
C

RKZ923921/1

A2

B1 B2

C1 C2

A1

N2300

IP4078CX6

B1

C1 C2

A1

B2

A2

R2338
10Kohms

SP2323

SP2324

SP2325

SP2327

1

3

2

V2301
UNR32A7
RYN121931/1

RKZ223905/2
V2221

2
1

15V

A
C

R2331

1Kohms

C2331

<NM>

47pF

C2320

220nF

C2321

220nF

C2327

1nF

C2328

1nF

2 3

1

DTC114EM3T5G
RYN121916/2

V2310

100Kohms
R2360

<NM>

<
N

M
>

L2
30

6
10

0M
H

z

<NM>
C2371 220uF

<NM>
C2370 220uF

R2370 0ohms

R2371 0ohms

RYN901918/2
Si1551DL/NTJD4158CT1G

6

2 1

V2300

D
SG

RYN901918/2

Si1551DL/NTJD4158CT1G

3

5

4
V2300

G

S D

R2344
470Kohms

R2341
470Kohms

C2322

1uF

10Kohms
R2300

0ohmsR2372

R2309

56ohms

R2342

56ohms

R2343

56ohms

1%

REP621104/1

R2301 1Kohms

470Kohms
R2322

27Kohms

R2350

L2605 close to L2300

Signal routed in outer layer and no ground plane underneath!

No ground plane underneath!

System connector

Operation & Services
Connectivity

BASEBAND
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onHSSLRX

HSSLTXCLK

HSSLTX

HSSLRXCLK

ISEVENTn

ISSYNCn

VDIG VDDE18 VCORE15

VDDE18VDIG

VCORE15VDIG

WSTR

WDAT

WCLK

TXQB

TXQA

TXIA

TXIB

MODA

MODB

MODC

MODD

ANTSW0

ANTSW1

ANTSW2

ANTSW3

RXQB

RXQA

RXIA

RXIB

IDATA

QDATA

DCLK

DIRMODCLK

RADSTR

RADDAT

RADCLK

TXON

VDIG

VDDE18

VCORE15

DCLK

QDATA

IDATA

RXIB

RXIA

RXQA

RXQB

WSTR

WDAT

WCLK

TXQB

TXQA

TXIA

TXIB

RADSTR

RADDAT

RADCLK

TXON

MODA

MODB

MODC

MODD

ANTSW0

ANTSW1

ANTSW2

ANTSW3

DIRMODCLK
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DIAGRAMSCHEMA

VDIG

RXIB

RXIA

RXQA

RXQB

HSSLRXCLK

HSSLTX

VCORE15

ISEVENTn

ISSYNCn

TXIB

TXIA

TXQA

TXQB

WCLK

WDAT

WSTR

HSSLTXCLK

HSSLRX

WCDMA

Page 16Page 16

WCDMA

DIRMODCLK

HSSLTXCLK

HSSLRX

DCLK

QDATA

IDATA

VDIG

VDDE18

MODB

MODA

HSSLTX

HSSLRXCLK

RADDAT

RADCLK

RADSTR

TXON

ISSYNCn

ISEVENTn ANTSW3

ANTSW2

ANTSW1

ANTSW0

MODD

MODC

GSM

Page 17

GSM

Page 17
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RXQB

RXQA

RXIA

RXIB

HSSLTX

HSSLRXCLK

VCORE15

WDAT

WCLK

TXQB

TXQA

TXIA

TXIB

ISSYNCn

ISEVENTn

VCORE15 VCORE15

HSSLRX

HSSLTXCLK

WSTR_1V5 WSTR

VDIG

VCORE15 VDIG

D2001

M13

P15

R17

A13

B12

A15

A16

B16

C14

T7

R7

U7

U8

N8

T10

N9

T9

R9

N10

R10

ROP1013044/4 R1A
LEADFREE

ADC_Q_IN_INV

ADC_Q_IN

ADC_I_IN

ADC_I_IN_INV

HSSLRX_D

HSSLTX_CLK
HSSLRX_CLK

HSSLTX_D

IS_EVENT

IS_SYNC

DAC_TXEXTRES

DAC_I_OUT_INV

DAC_I_OUT

DAC_Q_OUT

DAC_Q_OUT_INV

ADC_RXEXTREF

ADC_RXEXT_P

RADIO_CLK

RADIO_DAT

RADIO_STR

EMP_WANDA_UMTSACCESS

HSSLRX

HSSLTXCLK

WSTR

WDAT

WCLK

TXQB

TXQA

TXIA

TXIB

ISSYNCn

ISEVENTn

VCORE15

HSSLTX

HSSLRXCLK

RXQB

RXQA

RXIA

RXIB

R2400 43Kohms

C2400

100nF

<NM>
R2401

100Kohms

<NM>
R2402

100Kohms

SP2400 SP2401

RYT109914/1

A1C1

C3 A3

B2

N2402

ST1G3234

VCCA

A1

VCCB

B1

GND

VDIG

C2401

100nF

C2402

100nF
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DIAGRAMSCHEMA

Close to D2001

Close to D2001
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ANTSW0_1V8

ANTSW1_1V8

ANTSW2_1V8

ANTSW3_1V8

VDDE18 VDIG

VDDE18

VDDE18

VDIG

VDIG

RADSTR_1V8

MODA_1

MODB_1

MODC_1

MODD_1

MODA

MODB

MODC

MODD

RADSTR

ANTSW0

ANTSW1

ANTSW2

ANTSW3

ISSYNCn

ISEVENTn

HSSLRX

HSSLTXCLK

IDATA

QDATA

DCLK

RADCLK

RADCLK

HSSLTX

HSSLRXCLK

RADDAT

RADDAT

DIRMODCLK_1

VDDE18

DIRMODCLK

TXON

TXON

ST4G3234
RYT113995/1

A7

A5

A3

A1

C7

C5

C3

C1

B4 B6

B2

N2400

B2

B3

B4

A2

A4

A3

GND

B1

VCCB

A1

VCCA

ST1G3234
RYT109914/1

A1C1

C3 A3

B2

N2403

VCCA

A1

VCCB

B1

GND

VDDE18

VDIG

IDATA

QDATA

DCLK

HSSLRX

HSSLTXCLK

ISEVENTn

ISSYNCn

TXON

RADSTR

RADCLK

RADDAT

HSSLRXCLK

HSSLTX

MODA

MODB

MODC

MODD

ANTSW0

ANTSW1

ANTSW2

ANTSW3

100nF

C2403

100nF

C2404

100nF

C2405

100nF

C2406

0ohmsR2404

0ohmsR2405

0ohmsR2406

0ohmsR2407

0ohmsR2408

10Kohms

R2409

P2A
DB2021_MARIKA

AA13

Y14

V12

W13

W19

U18

P12

Y20

V17

P13

Y19

Y12

Y13

Y11

Y10

W12

R12

AA12

P11

R11

P10

R10

ROP1013083/4

D2000

UMTS-HSSL_IF

InterSystem_IF

GSMRadio_IF

HSSLRXCLK

HSSLTX

ISEVENT_N

ISSYNC_N

ANTSW3

ANTSW2

ANTSW1

ANTSW0

BANDSEL/TXON

RFDAT

RFSTR

RFCLK

DIRMODCLK/TESTOUT

DIRMOD3

DIRMOD2

DIRMOD1

DIRMOD0

HSSLTXCLK

HSSLRX

DCLK

QDATA

IDATA

MARIKA_ACCESS

DIRMODCLK
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VBATI VDIG VDDE18 VCAM_ANA

VBATI

PCMDATA

PCMDATB

PCMSYN

PCMCLK

VAD

SPL

SPR

MIDREF

VCAM12 VOPTO30

VDIGVDDE18

SLIDESENSEON

AMPCTRL

MICP/AUXinL

MICN/AUXinR

FML

FMR

STEPUP50

FLASH_STROBE

OPTOSENSESEL

UKEYBRGT

LKEYBRGT

VBATIVOPTO30VDIGDCIOint VDDE18

OPTOTEMP

OPTOSENSE

DCIOint

CAMDIR

CAMSYSCLK

VCAM_ANAVDDE18VCAM12

STROBE_EN

VCAM_IO

ONSWAn

SLIDEOPEN

I2CDAT1

I2CCLK1

AUDIO_CH2

AUDIO_CH2

AUDIO_CH1

AUDIO_CH1

VBATIVDDE18 STEPUP50

LMU_RSTn

FLASHEN

CAMPWDN

VCAM_IOVDIG

VGASTBY

CAM_ANA_EN

I2CCLK1

UKEYBRGT

AMPCTRL

MICN/AUXinR

MICP/AUXinL

VBATI

VDIG

VDDE18

VCAM_ANA

CAMSYSCLK

OPTOTEMP

SLIDEOPEN

SPL

SPR

FLASH_STROBE

PCMDATA

PCMDATB

PCMSYN

PCMCLK

LKEYBRGT

ONSWA

FMR

FML

CAMDIR

MIDREF

VAD

I2CDAT1

SLIDESENSEON

OPTOSENSE

OPTOSENSESEL

VCAM12

VOPTO30

69
H2H_GND

X2500 RNV79987

68
H2H_GND

62
H2H_GND

61
H2H_GND

59
H2H_GND

58
H2H_GND

50
H2H_GND
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node.
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with resistors
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keyboard.

H2H Connector,
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Keyboard Connector,
LED Anode backlight,
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Keyboard Connector,
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Assuming resistors
on lower keyboard

Charge LED
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H2H Connector, VGA Camera Bus

Connect AGND and DGND
to ground in single points.
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Double strap to be able
to withstand 1.3A

Apply separate ground
plane and connect to 
phone ground in one 

single point

H2H Connector, 
Illumination effects

C2520 - C2523
close to X2500

L2518 - L2520
inside shielding box

R2516 inside shielding box

C2527 inside shielding box.
C2528 close to X3100
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Signal routed in outer layer and no groundplane underneath

No Groundplane underneath
Close to N2600
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